
R E S O L U T I O N 

163-2019 

Health Department  

Dental Service Agreement – Amendment #22 

     
                  

            WHEREAS, the Grand Traverse County Board of Commissioners met in regular session 

on November 6, 2019 and reviewed from the Grand Traverse County Health Officer to approve 

Amendment #22 to the Dental Services Agreement with the Health Department of Northwest 

Michigan (HDNW); and,  

  

  WHEREAS, this is an extension of an agreement to provide dental care for the 

uninsured for the period October 1, 2019, through September 30, 2020; and,  

 

  WHEREAS, the current funding mechanism results in approximately $48,843 designated 

for oral health outreach in Grand Traverse County; and,  

   

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THIS BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, 

THAT Grand Traverse County approves Amendment #22 to the Dental Services Agreement 

with the Health Department of Northwest Michigan (HDNWM) for the provision of dental 

services to the uninsured.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board 

Chair or County Administrator to effectuate the necessary documents to implement the Board 

authorized action.     

  

   
APPROVED:    November 6, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

R E S O L U T I O N 

164-2019 

FY2019 Michigan Department of Agriculture and Rural Development  

Clean Sweep Grant  

 

WHEREAS, the Grand Traverse County Board of Commissioners met in regular  

session on November 6, 2019 and reviewed request to approve the FY2020 Michigan 

Department of Agriculture and Rural Development (MDARD) Clean Sweep Grant in the 

amount of $35,000; and, 

 WHEREAS, Grand Traverse County’s Resource Recovery Department is the  

recipient, administrator and fiduciary of the MDARD Clean Sweep Grant for 12 counties; 

and,  

WHEREAS, These grant funds require no match and allow for the 

reimbursement of the costs to properly dispose of pesticides collected at the GTC and 

surrounding area Household Hazardous Waste events; and,  

WHEREAS, the grant for the period October 1, 2019-September 30, 2020 is for  

the maximum amount of $35,000; and,  

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THIS BOARD OF  

COMMISSIONERS, THAT Grand Traverse County approves the FY2020 Michigan 

Department of Agriculture and Rural Development (MDARD) Clean Sweep Grant in the 

amount of $35,000.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Board of Commissioners authorizes  

the Board Chair or County Administrator to effectuate the necessary documents to 

implement the Board authorized action.  

 

APPROVED: November 6, 2019  

 
 

    

 



R E S O L U T I O N 

165-2019 

Finance Department 
Budget Amendments 

 

 WHEREAS, the Grand Traverse County Board of Commissioners met in regular session 

on November 6, 2019, and reviewed budget amendments for Fiscal Year 2019 that have been 

requested by the Director of Finance and are recommended for approval; and,  

 

WHEREAS, Public Act 2 of 1968, the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act for Local 

Units of Government, provides for amendments to the adopted budget upon anticipation of a 

variance in revenues and/or expenditures; and,  

 

WHEREAS, The Finance Department and Department Heads monitor current year 

activity on an ongoing basis to identify such variances; and,  

 

WHEREAS, Consistent with County policy, departments have prepared and the Finance 

Department has reviewed the attached FY2019 budget amendment requests; and,  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THIS BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, 

THAT the attached budget amendments for the Fiscal Year 2019 budget are hereby approved.   

(See file for attachments.)  

 

 

 

 

 

APPROVED:  November 6, 2019  

 

 

 

 

 

















R E S O L U T I O N 

166-2019 

Grand Traverse County Board of Commissioners  

Resolution Authorizing Northwestern Regional Airport Commission to Acquire  

718 Duell Road, Traverse City, Michigan  

 

WHEREAS, the Grand Traverse County Board of Commissioners met in Regular 

Session on November 6, 2019; and  

WHEREAS, Grand Traverse County and Leelanau County are owners of the property 

associated with the Cherry Capital Airport, a public airport (the "Airport"); and  

WHEREAS, Grand Traverse County and Leelanau County (the "Counties") acquired the 

Airport from the City of Traverse City on July 6, 1990; and  

WHEREAS, under Section 134 of the Michigan Aeronautics Code (MCL 259.134), the 

Counties jointly operate the Airport through the Northwestern Regional Airport Commission 

(NRAC); and  

WHEREAS, in August of 2014 the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) installed a GPS 

Approach into the north/south Runway 18/36 improving standards and safety for aircraft landing 

on runway 36 and requiring a wider Runway Protection Zone (RPZ) as directed by the FAA;and  

WHEREAS, 718 Duell Road, Traverse City, Michigan (the "Property"), is in the revised 

RPZ for Runway 18/36; and  

WHEREAS, the owners of the Property approached the Airport regarding a voluntary 

purchase of the Property; and  

WHEREAS, the Airport has obtained an appraisal and a review appraisal for the 

Property and negotiated with the property owners in good faith for acquisition of the Property 

and has entered into a Purchase and Sale Agreement for the Property with the owners; and  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board on this 6th day of November, 2019, 

does declare and determine as follows:  

1. The terms and conditions as approved by the NRAC of the Purchase and Sale 

Agreement for the Property are hereby approved and the NRAC shall be authorized to acquire 

the Property pursuant to the terms of the Purchase and Sale Agreement.  

2. The Property acquired shall be held jointly in the name of the Northwestern Regional 

Airport Commission, Leelanau County and Grand Traverse County for the purpose of expanding 

and operating a public airport as provided in MCL 259.133, 134, and 135. 



3.  A technical amendment to the Joint Operating Agreement for the NRAC and the  

Agreement Amending and Replacing Lease of May 1, 1972, shall be made in order to specify 

the Property, which shall be incorporated collectively with the legal description of the Airport.  

4. The NRAC's right to continue to act in an agency relationship as specified in 

paragraph XI of the Amended Joint Operating Agreement dated February 17, 1999, is 

reaffirmed and the NRAC is authorized to take any and all actions to complete the acquisition of 

the Property and the terms of the Purchase and Sale Agreement on behalf of both Grand 

Traverse and Leelanau Counties. 

5.  The County Clerk is directed to forward this resolution to the NRAC. 

 

 

APPROVED:  November 6, 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AYES:  Betsy Coffia, Bryce Hundley, Brad Jewett, Gordie LaPointe,  

Addison Wheelock, Jr., and Rob Hentschel  

 
EXCUSED: Ron Clous 
 

NAYS: 

 

I, Bonnie Scheele, Clerk of said County and Clerk of Circuit Court for said County, the same 

being a Court of record having a seal, do hereby certify that the above is a true copy of the 

Record now remaining in my office of the whole thereof. In testimony whereof, I have hereto set 

my hand and affixed the seal of the Circuit Court the ___ day of _______ 2019. 

 

 

 

 

_________________________________________ 

Bonnie Scheele, County Clerk 



R E S O L U T I O N 
 

167-2018 
 

Installation of Carpet in Hall of Justice Probation Area 
 

 

WHEREAS, The Grand Traverse County Board of Commissioners met in regular 

session on November 6, 2019, and reviewed request to approve the purchase and installation of 

carpeting in the lower level, east side, probation area of the Hall of Justice; and,  

 

   WHEREAS, as a part of the recent remediation activity in the Hall of Justice, specs were 

written for replacement commercial grade carpet with anti-microbial treatment to the pad; and,  

 

  WHEREAS, Bids were requested with two responses received, the lower bid being from 

Ritsema Associates in the amount of $22,700; and, 

 

  WHEREAS, Although the bid is within approval limits for the County Administrator, this is 

being presented to the board for information due to the interest in the project taking place at the 

Hall of Justice.  

 

  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THIS BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

THAT Grand Traverse County ratify the award of a contract with Ritsema in the amount of 

$22,700 to replace the carpeting in the lower level of the Hall of Justice as identified.  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the Board of Commissioners authorizes  

the Board Chair or County Administrator to effectuate the necessary documents to 

implement the Board authorized action.  

 

 

 

APPROVED:  November 6, 2019 

 

 

 


